entities. Foreign currency risk is managed by holding the Group’s cash in a combination of USD,
DKK, EUR and AUD. Management also reviews the foreign currency product pricing structure on a
quarterly basis.

At balance date, the Group had the following exposure to foreign currencies that is not designated in
cash flow hedges:

AUD 2019 $ 2018 $

Cash and cash equivalents 5,462,747 1,949,166

Cash and cash equivalents – USD 201,002 –

Cash and cash equivalents – EUR 1,544,086 –

Cash and cash equivalents – DKK 2,439,301 1,962,174

Trade and other receivables – USD 57,550 –

Trade and other receivables – EUR 3,561,466 –

Trade and other receivables – DKK (3,212,450) (1,838,466)

Trade and other payables – USD (42,672) –

Trade and other payables – EUR (2,034,139) –

Trade and other payables – DKK 7,976,891 2,072,874

Net exposure 7,976,891 2,072,874

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign exchange rate exposures in existence at the
balance sheet date.

At the balance date, had the Australian dollar moved, with all other variables held constant, the loss
for the year and equity would have been affected as follows:

 Post tax profit — Higher / (lower) Equity — Higher / (lower)

Judgements of reasonable
possible movements 2019 $ 2018 $ 2019 $ 2018 $

AUD/USD +10% 468,970 207,287 468,970 207,287

AUD/USD –10% (468,970) (207,287) (468,970) (207,287)

AUD/EUR +10% 21,588 – 21,588 –

AUD/EUR –10% (21,588) – (21,588) –

AUD/DKK +10% 307,141 – 307,141 –

AUD/DKK –10% (307,141) – (307,141) –

www.livetiles.nyc

LiveTiles Annual Report 201978 Consolidated Financial Statements

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

The judgement of reasonable possible rate movement is based upon management’s current
assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates. This is based on regular review
of current trends and forecasts. There has been no change in assumptions and sensitivities from the
previous year.

iii. Liquidity risk

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date.
The amounts are gross and undiscounted, and include estimated interest payments.